
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM: City Administrator Ron Johnson 
 
SUBJECT:    Tax-forfeited Non-conservation Land 
 
DATE:  August 26, 2014 
 
BACKGROUND 
Attached is a letter of request from Goodhue County related to forfeiture of two parcels.  
Council is being requested to approve the parcels for public auction or request a 
conveyance to the city for public use.  Statute 282.01 states as follows: 

Non-conservation tax-forfeited land held in trust in favor of the taxing districts may be 
conveyed by the commissioner of revenue in the name of the state to a governmental 
subdivision for an authorized public use, if an application is submitted to the 
commissioner which includes a statement of facts as to the use to be made of the 
tract and the favorable recommendation of the county board. For the purposes of this 
paragraph, "authorized public use" means a use that allows an indefinite segment of 
the public to physically use and enjoy the property in numbers appropriate to its size 
and use, or is for a public service facility. Authorized public uses as defined in this 
paragraph are limited to: 
(1) a road, or right-of-way for a road; 
(2) a park that is both available to, and accessible by, the public that contains 
improvements such as campgrounds, playgrounds, athletic fields, trails, or shelters; 
(3) trails for walking, bicycling, snowmobiling, or other recreational purposes, along 
with a reasonable amount of surrounding land maintained in its natural state; 
(4) transit facilities for buses, light rail transit, commuter rail or passenger rail, 
including transit ways, park-and-ride lots, transit stations, maintenance and garage 
facilities, and other facilities related to a public transit system; 
(5) public beaches or boat launches; 
(6) public parking; 
(7) civic recreation or conference facilities; and 
(8) public service facilities such as fire halls, police stations, lift stations, water towers, 
sanitation facilities, water treatment facilities, and administrative offices. 
No monetary compensation or consideration is required for the conveyance, except 
as provided in subdivision 1g, but the conveyance is subject to the conditions 
provided in law, including, but not limited to, the reversion provisions of subdivisions 
1c and 1d. 

Staff sees no public use for either of these 2 parcels as defined by this Statute. 
 
REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION 
Adopt a resolution approving a public auction or auction to adjacent owners of parcels 
52.719.2400 and 52.720.0100 by Goodhue County.  
 
Attachment(s):   Letter of request from Goodhue County    
   Resolution 













CITY OF CANNON FALLS 

GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2094 

 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PUBLIC AUCTION OR AUCTION TO ADJACENT 

OWNERS OF PARCELS 52.719.2400 AND 52.720.0100 BY GOODHUE COUNTY  

 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Cannon Falls City Council has received a request from Goodhue 

County related to forfeiture of two parcels, and  

 

WHEREAS, Council is being requested to approve the parcels for public auction or request a 

conveyance to the city for public use, and 

 

WHEREAS, as per MN Statute 282.01, in order for Council to accept a conveyance of said 

parcels, there needs to be a defined public use for the parcels, and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds no public use for either of the two parcels,  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA that Council declines conveyance of non-conservative land 

defined as parcels 52.719.2400 and 52.720.0100, and approves a public auction or auction to 

adjacent owners of parcels 52.719.2400 and 52.720.0100 by Goodhue County. 

 

ADOPTED this 2nd day of September, 2014, by the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls, 

Minnesota. 

 

       CITY OF CANNON FALLS 

 

 

       BY: ________________________________ 

        Lyman M. Robinson, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Ronald S. Johnson, City Administrator 

 

 

 


